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9 August 3

TO (] ¥Nr, 4,0, CGilpin, Deputy Chief of Civilian Operations
FROM. ¢ Rémy Oorgé, Principsl legal Adviser and Political Adviser

SUBJEO? s Tehkwe refugees

¥ith reference $o my memorandum of 3 August, I attach for your
information & copy of the roply we received from the Chief UN

| Representative in Elisabethville on the sbove subject.

.M.
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Birs .G, Gilpin, Deputy Chiof of Civilian Operstions
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29 July 1963

To: Mr. A, Washashibi, ONUC Chief Represeniative, Elisabethville
From: Max H. Doreinville, Officer-in-Charge, leoppldville -

Subjeot: Ishokwe refugees

Attached please find a copy of a self-explanatory letter
from the Ministry of Social Affairs; appended thereto im a list of
Tehokwe refugees residing in Léopoldville who have expreesed the
desire to return to Iualada province. It will be noted that some
of the refugees claim that they have besn brought to Léopoldville
from South Katanga by ONUC,.

I would be grateful if you would let me know if you have
any information cconcerning the perscns mentioned on the attached list
as there is a possibility that they may have 'beon apong those
evacuated from the Dlisabethville refugee camp in 1962,
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Léopoldville, le 29 juillet 1963

Honsieur le Ministre,

J'ai 1%honnour d'accuser réception de votre lettre
No. 1046/CAB/M.A.S. en date du 23 ocurant, concernant 1'évacuation de
certains réfugifs Tshokwe, et de porter A& votre oonnaissance que nous
somues actuelloment t dane 1'examen de nos dossiers pour
' §tablir si des renseignements peuvent otre trouvés sur les personnes
dont les moms figurent sur la liste annexée 3 votre letire.

Jo vous communiquerai ultériecurement les résultats de
notre enguéte.

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur le Ministre, les assurances
de ma haute oconsidération.

Max H. Dorsinville,
Chargé de la Mission

des Natims Unies au Congo.

Son Txcellence Mommieur J. MASSA,
Hinistre des Affeires Cocinles,

LEOPOLDVILLE.
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. REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO Léopoldville, le ....23.Juillet. 1903 sm .
GOUVERNEMENT CENTRAL

rT—eo
C/Po/,qpawéw

Ministére des Affaires Sociales (1) o //DL/ & [fcaB/M.AS.
BP.20 JUL25 1963 & W

AC-“ON Organisation des Nations ies

110 Building "Le Royal"

LEOPOLUVILLE, =
Réf. no : =gl
Cels Ae S.Hs Monsieur le Vice-Premier
v et Ministre Chargé des Questions Sociales
Annexe : Actior
Objet : Evacuation réfugiés Messiewrs,

Ishokyee~

J?ai 1’honneur de vous faire savoir que ces
derniers temps, je regois plusieurs visites des réfugiés
Tshokwe qui me demandent de les rapatrier au Sud-Katanga.
Certains d’entr’eux prétendent avoir été amenés & Léopoldvil
le par lessoins de votre Organisation mais ne possedent
aucun document en faisant foi.

Afin de me permetire de constituer le dos~
gsier de chacun et procéder ainsi & lewr évacuation, je wvous
transmets, ci-annexde, la liste des réfugids Tshokwe qui
m’a été commmiquée par 1?Honorable Monsieur MUHURGA
Ambroise, Député National et vous prie de me la retouwrner

l’avec vos avis et congidérations.

Une prompte réponse de votre part
m’obligerait,.

Veuillez agréer, Messieurs, l’assurance de
ma considération distingude.=-

Le Ministre,

(1) Rappeller dans la réponse la date et le numéro.



. LISIE DES RERWGLES (UI SONT & Lopoldville, et
" qui doivent regagner la Frovinee du LUAIABH.
(KOLL-ILZI) S

MUTOMEO Benoit merié avec 4 Enfante,
'l-hsenga Gyprien - M sans enfant

-_;_Sanpa Mundongo Jean marié sans enfant
:_'_liaﬂu'ba. Ermnanuel mrie avec 2 enfants

"Kuyutu Maah:l. ‘marig sens enfa.nt.
Tshiahika Ieanard ‘marid avee 4 enfants

Kammgu Raphael mru.é avec Irois eni‘a.nts. '

HMandanji I‘I:mrreli cel‘iba’oa:l_re. _
Pami J oaaph Marig ‘avec 2 eni‘&nts. !
Kabeya Clemént marié avec I enfant, .
7 Shinducla Albért  célibataire

< Kabinda Alfred |’ "
Likato Luisa - !
Tshiyuka ?r&ngqis n
Bilonbo Matheus [« W~
Luij i Kalutwe n
Liyunda Kufuma : "

Munguli -Téha.‘m‘e;m ' "

Tololi Lumbgla n

Zuze Sambimbi 1. " : T :
Funete rernmld " T _'"';__'
Kanepa Georges ST

Lucas Mayambi "

Kumboyo Casimir - "

“Koji P:Lerre marié avec un enfant,

27 hommes + 8 femmes + ]_'? Enfa.nts = 47 pergonnes,
; _.Tous ont été évaoués par 2 moyens, les uns par
ONUC, " les autres ont. passé eux=-mimes par l’&ngcla, au moment _
de 1’éyenements du 20/8/ 1960 & Dilolo penctsmt de regne de Royam
Katmzvalse avec ses acoly‘t.ea.
 HUHUNGA ‘Ambroise H.
“Député” Congolais,




UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES
AU CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

27 July .196.3.

fo: Mr. R. Gorgé, Senior Political and Legal Adviser

M
Froms . Z.F. Marcella, Legal Adviser

Subject: Attached letter N6. 1046/CAB/MA.S. dated 23 July 1963,
and appended list from Ministry of Social Affairs

l. The attached letter concerns a request from a number of Tshokwe
refugees (a tribe spread over Northern Rhodesia, Angola and Katanga)
residing in Leo, who have asked to be repatriated to their "pays
d'origine" (the newly-created province of Lualaba). Some of these
refugees claim that they have been brought to Leo by ONUC. The
Minister of Social Affairs recognises that their repatriation is a
responsibility of the Congolese authorities and all he asks is whether
ONUC possesses any documentation which might corroborate the above-
mentioned claim of some among them.

2. In this respect there are two possibilities:

(a) some persons on the list may have been among the roughly 40,000
refugees evacuated from the refugee camp at Eville to their tribal
areas by ONUC in May-July 1962;

(b) some may have been among the approximately 15 persons brought to
Leo from South Katanga by ONUC in the course of last year under
arrangements for which Mr. Jacobs and Mr. Verbrugge (in Eville) were
mainly responsible, under lMr. Gardiner's directi LSthey were
brought to Leo on the ground that they possessed or/alleged to
possess valuable information concerning the South Katanga Sitreté
and foreign mercenaries).

3. On the last—mentioned possibility I have checked with Mr. Jacobs
who told me that none of "his people" are among the names mentioned on
the list appended to the Minister of Social Affairs' letter.




2.

4. As regards the first-mentiocned possibility, the operation
"evacuation refugee camp Eville" was carried out jointly by the ONUC
Offices in Leopoldville and Eville (and ILuluabourg-Bakwanga as well)
under the overall direction of Leopoldville (Mr. Gardiner). As regards
Leo Mr. Tooby was responsible for co-ordinating the operation assisted
by Mr. Habal (second floor). As regards the Eville Office Mr. Gussing
was chief co-ordinator for the refugee camp, assisted by Maj. Forslund
and others, while Mr. Verbrugge was indirectly involved on account of
some special cases with which he dealt (see above under 2(b)). Of the
Eville staff mentioned only Mr. Verbrugge is still in the mission area.

5. I doubt very much whether nominal lists have been kept by ONUC, either
in Eville or Leo, of the persons evacuated from the refugee camp, but
it is possible that some data are still available in our Eville Cffice.

6. I therefore suggest that the following steps be taken:

(1) transmit a copy of the Minister of Social Affairs' letter and
appended list to our Eville Office and ask them if they have any
information in their files concerning the persons mentioned in the
list;

/g
(2) send a copy of our memo to Eville and attachments to the second

floor asking them the same question;

(3) interim reply to the Ministdg of Social Affaire informing him that
we are examining our files for data concerning the persons mentioned
on the list. It may also be suggestedpto the Minister of Soecial
Affairs that he approach the Red Cros%CE this matter.

T. Tor convenience drafts of memorandum and letter referred to in
paragraph 6(1) and (3) are attached.




29 July 1963

Tos lir. A. Sashashibi, ONUC Chief Representative, Hlissbethville
‘ From: - Max H. Dorsinville, Officer—in-Charge, Lec,oldville
Subject: mm |
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ene from the Ninistry of Social AfLf appended thereto is a list of 3
Tshokwe refugees residing in léopo 1le who have expressed the
desire to return to Iualaba province. It will be noted that some
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evacuated from the Eiisabethville refugee camp in 1962,



By . 3

M. R Gorgd, Senfor Flitical aud Logal Adviser
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le 23 juillet 1963

Honsieur le Pirecteur, |
' HNous gvons 1'homnmeur d'accuser réeepiion de veire
lettre Ho, 00/M/PN/1081 &u 11 Juilles, =t mous tenoms
A vous faire peveir que la guesticn gue vous souleves
fait l'ubjit de toute notre attention, Woum wous
Sorirons ultérieuresent i oo sujet.

Teuilles agréer, licnsiecur ls Directeur, 1'aseurance
de notre haute coneidération. ' |

- Bémy Gorgl,
Comzeiller Juridijue principal
9% Coneeiller politique.

!:'mdm I. WUXADI,
Directeur de la Regidemo,
Boite Postale 1349,

SLISABETHVILLE,
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

V ,
AU CONGO -‘%- ) IN THE CONGO
S
BOITE POSTALE 7248
ZFM/vmd LEOPOLDVILLE

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

20 July .196..3.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION NOTE

Subject: Kilubi power plant and action recommended with regard
to Regideso's letter of 11 Jq}g;;933, No. 00/NW/TN/1081
Sattachad!

1. The Regideso letter contains the following propositions:

[‘ﬁ,u.ramdl’% -
(a) that "suite aux opérations militaires qui ont eu lieu dans la regiégﬁb““és)
cette exploitation /'Gf the Kilubi power plang nous a été retirée;

(b) before January 1963 Regideso had a "contrat de fourniture d'énergie
électrique" with 323 authorities in charge of the power plant;

D Lo

(c) Regideso wishes to "reprendre a notre e l'exploitation de la _
centralg o—electrlque & Kilubi'; 2 Crrsn g aco—y
£ ‘__"" ﬁ-&ﬂ?‘— z -

(d) ONUC's *brise en possession" of the power plant is "a titre de gardien
tutélaire";

(e) ONUC should "un temps venant, la remettre /i.e., the power station/ &
1'Autorité légitime & laquelle elle appartient';

(£) the "Autorité 1égitime" is the Central Government "qui de son cdté
nous confie l'exploitation de le distribution de 1'énergie électrique".

2. On the subject of the operation of the Kilubi power plant, situated
at 80 kilometres north-east of Kamina base, an agreement was signed on

26 May 1962 between ONUC and the Grand Chief Kasongo Niembo (for text see
flag in attached file), the main provisions of which are as follows:

(a) the Orand Chief shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance
of the hydro-electric power station and for the maintenance of the
high tension line and all other installations of the hydro—-electric
power station located outside the base (Articles II and III);




2.

the Grand Chief shall bear all necessary expenses, including
wages, for the restarting and operation of the hydro-electric
power station and for the maintenance of the high-tension line
and other ancillary installations situated outside the base
(Article IX);

(b) the ONUC base authorities shall be responsible for the operation
: and maintenance of the transformsfiss station and high-tension
line located inside the base (Article IV);

(¢) provision for periodic inspection (at least once weekly) of the
power station and high tension line located outside the base by
ONUC technicians accompanied by technicians of the Grand Chief.
ONUC technicians shall have free access to all these installations
and will not be disturbed in their work by the armed personnel of
the Grand Chiefs

(d) the base shall receive the entire electricity output of the power
station and shall in turn distribute through the transformer station
the electricity needed by Kaminaville and the base; if the
electricity requirements of Kaminaville and the base should exceed
the output of the power station, such output shall be shared equally
between Kaminaville and the base;

(e) the agreement provides specifically that none of its provisions
shall "affect the legal status of these installations nor give the
contracting parties any right whatsoever to continuance of such
operation".

3. PFrom the Regideso letter and a report by lir. Postma dated 19 June

1962 (flagged in file), I understand t?%?& e gperation of the plant under
the agreement was actually carried out/by E§§T§§so as concessionnaire. In
this they received technical assistance from the base in the form of spare
parts for the plant and the periodic’control and inspection visits by

ONUC engineers referred to above.

4. The present situation as regards the operation of the plant is not
clear, in particular whether, and if so to what extent, the January 1963
events have rendered the agreement of 26 May 1962 inoperative. Military
Information Branch informs me that the occupancy of the plant by ONUC in
January 1963 was a strictly military operation for protective purposes and
which did not interfere with the operation of the plant nor change its
status in any way. If this is correct then there would hardly be any basis
for Regideso's letter to us or at any rate for addressing it to ONUC
instead of to the Central Government.

5. Further, on the same point: a cable from Mr. Twigt dated 7 January

1963 instructed Mr. Postma to take over the responsibility for the operation
and maintenance of the plant and to report any difficulties the base
authorities might eéncounter in this respect. There is no report on file
concerning the taking over of the plant by ONUC. In a general report dated
14 May 1963 on the situation in the Kaminaville area it is stated that




3.

"the Kilubi power plant is to be considered as a part of the base'".
This statement is ambiguous. Does it mean that the plant is being
operated by ONUC (as are the installations at the base) or merely that
the plant is now within the area of effective ONUC control which in
January 1963 extended to large areas outside the base?

6. In view of the uncertainties mentioned above it is suggested we
send a cable to Mr. Postma asking for information on these pointw (see
attached draft).

T. In view of the fact that the Regideso letter raises various aspects (mili-
tary, security, economic, political and legal) which callmst for consultations
among various ONUC sections and probably with New York as well, it is
suggested we send an interim reply to Regideso - acknowledgment of receip

(see attached draft).

8. It is further suggested we send copies of the Regideso letter, our
interim reply and of the cable to Kamingy to the Force Commander and the
Chief Administrative Officer, asking for their comments from the military
and administrative points of view respectively. In the OIC's covering
memorandum to the Force Commander and the CAO, the following points may
be included, depending on the answérs we receive from Kamina:

(a) if ONUC is now responsible for the operation of the plant, can
this responsibility be relinquished and the plant released to the
"legitimate authority"? What arrangements are tobe made with what
authorities before this is done? ©Such arrangements should include:

(i) reimbursement to ONUC for its expenses relating to the
operation of the plant from the date it took over the
operation:

(ii) continued supervision and control of the operation of the
power station similar to that exercised by CNUC under the
1962 agreement in view of the vital importance of the plant
to the basey

(b) if ONUC's presence at the plant is solely for protective and security
purposes without ONUC having undertaken responsibility for the opera-
tion of the plant, is it necessary or desirable for ONUC to withdraw
ite guard detachment from the site' of the plant (under arrangements
similar to those referrzd to above, mutatis mutandis).

9. Regideso states that the legitimate authority in charge of the power
station is the Central Government. However, Article 220, paragraph 11 of
the Loi Fondamentale provides that "l'exploitation des sources d'énergie
hydraulique destinées & satisfaire les besoins de la province" is a matter
falling within the exclusive competance of the provincial authorities.
This point will have to be examined also.




UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES
AU CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
ZFM/vmd, CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

INTERNAL NOTE FOR DISCUSSION

To: Legal — for internal use only

Subject: Provisional notes and comments on file C/SOC 530(1) (Registry
of the Officer-in-Charge): Regideso claim for payment of bills
for consumption of water by the Elisabethville Refugee Camp

l. The attached Security Council Reports (5/4940, paragraphs 7, 11 and
14, and S/4940/Add.12, paragraphs 20-27) describe the origins of the
Elisabethville refugee camp. According to these reports the responsibility
for the coming into existence of the camp rests with the Elisabethville
provincial authorities, in particular the Surété, which by a violent
campaign of terrorisation and intimidation forced the Balubas of Katanga
and those originally from Kasai (together approximately 85 per cent. of

the refugee population) as well as other smaller tribal groupings politically

opposed to the Tshombé régime, to leave their homes in the African sections
of Elisabethville and seek the protection of the United Nations.

2. It would seem inconsistent with the position as set forth in the fore-
going reports for ONUC to formally accept liability to pay for the cost of
water supplies to the refugee camp, these expenses having been occasioned
by the wrongful acts of the Elisabethville provincial authorities, the

liability for which properly rests with them. The position so far taken by
ONUC in refusing to pay these bills therefore seems perfectly logical.

3. Regideso points out that ONUC has agreed to supply certain foodstuffs
and medical supplies to the refugee camp, thereby implying that there is
an inconsistency in ONUC's position to the detriment of Regideso. It is
obvious that apart from the fact that part of these supplies were actually
furnished, without charge to the ONUC budget, by voluntary agencies co-—
operating with ONUC in the care and relief programme of the refugees, that

these measures taken by ONUC were strictly of an emergency nature, imperative

from the humanitarian point of view, as it is very likely that without the
said supplies the resulting hunger, destitution and possibly epidemics in




the overcrowded conditions of the camp would have caused serious
disturbances and loss of human lives on a much larger scale than actually
occurred. In actual fact the provineial authorities should a¥ee have paid
for these supplies, but since they would not have become available if
necessary action had depended on these authorities, ONUC did what was
necessary and proper. It is evident that these actions by ONUC are
without prejudice to its legal position as regards the responsibility for
coming into existence of the refugee camp and its various consequences.

4. The Regideso invoices seem sufficiently detailed and accurate. They

have been duly verified and found to present normal charges. No charges

are included for water consumption by ONUC troops for which ONUC is being
separately billed in accordance with its contract with Regideso,

5. While CONUC's legal position with respect to the Regideso bills seems
perfectly logical as well as legally sound (because even if ONUC's actions

with respect to the refugee camp are considered as a caretaker oh&&gat&enﬂﬂbmbd;»

for and on behalf of the Elisabethville authorities, ONUC would be entitled
to present these authorities with the bill of the expenses connected with
its "gestion d'affaires"), consideration may be given to negotiating a

compromise settlement on the basis of the following considerations and along

the following lines:

(a) Regideso also acted in the public interest in supplying purified water
to the refugee population, thereby prewenting the occurrence of
dangerous diseases and epidemics;

(b) Regideso is holding in abeyance the payment of its debt to ONUC
amounting to 1,617,695 francs, representing the cost of electric
power supplied by ONUC to the Regideso branch in Kamina. Regideso
has stated that it declines to pay this debt unless ONUC settles
the water bill for the refugee camp;

(¢) since it is not likely that ONUC will be able to collect this debt
from Regideso without engaging in costly legal proceedings, con-
sideration may be given, for the sake of closing this matter, to
ONUC agreeing to pay the amount of 1,617,695 francs towards the
water bill, thereby offsetting the two claims, provided that the
Elisabethville authorities accept to pay the remainder of the water
bill, or that Regidesc agree to abandon its claim against ONUC for
that amount;

(d) an approach may be made to the Central Government, preferably by
Regideso, to ask its assistance in reminding the Elisabethville
authorities of their obligations in this respect, and in persuading
them to meet these obligations. This approach could of course be
made before a compromise solution as referred to above is attempted.

id’hﬂz
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248 {
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

Ref: CLSBD/3/10 13 July 1963
To ] Office of Officer-in-Charge

From : E. F. Espinar, Claims Section ”/:)

Sub ject : Claim by Regideso, Elisabethville for outstanding wafer
bills in respect of supplies to Baluba Camp

. e We are returning herewith your file No. C/SOC 530(1) on the

above subject, on which Claims Section action has now been completed.
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DRAFT - 8 August 1963

TO 3 Mr. J. Postma, Base Administrator, Kamina Base

FROM

Max H. Dorsinville, Officer=-in-Charge, ONUC

SUBJECT

Takeover of hydro—electric power plant in Kilubi

Please refer to your memorandum of $1 July on the above subject.

Before we reply to Regideso's letter, I would appreciate clarification
on the following points:
(./) I understand that the agreement of 26 May 1962 between ONUC and
Kasongo Niembo concerning the operation of the power plant is no longer
operative. I am, of course, aware of the fact that the position may
well be taken that the eement itself was null and void and therefore

conolded

producea‘ no legal oeﬁfﬁms since those who eres¥ed-it on the Katangeae

gide were not legally authorized to do so. However, as you know, the

Central Government has not a priori treated all acts performed by the
Katangese authorities during the secession period as a mere nullity.
In some cases such acts and transactions were treated as legally void, in

others they were ,jrezarded as having produced at least certain effects
f s (ol byt o
de facto, An example is the Katangg currency: 'éy Presidential Order

No. 3 of 9 January 1963 it was treated as having a certain monetary value,
if not as legal tender (and there are a number of other examples, ﬁprf.

exems¥e gendarmerie, customs, etc. ). There is no good reason why ONUC
' Carry ot
should not follow the same policy and continue to sbﬂeﬁve‘agreements which

it was forced to conclude in the past with the "Katangese authoritiesa
a

eh i;ght to be preserved and treated as legally valid
AU

ex post facto/peims in the opinion of ONUq,in agreement with the Central

Government, the political and economic interests of the country and of

the United Nations, so requirgﬂ. Your statement that "Kilubi has alwsys
= - ;
been an integral part of the base"/will be understood as subje‘ggﬁ\:?éﬁ‘”’

fw/z‘; "Moo Luy mever Lttor Ay corFiat #ver m%@%ﬁwfwﬂ
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[‘iw For those reasons and in order to enable me to make appropriate
suggestions to the Central Government regarding Regideso's request I

ri}mj‘f/;éaécli}c mforr&at:.on on the followln@%nts e I,A‘ P&Mé‘{ 7
Wro—ts aetueidy in charge of the operation of the plantA In a

cable of 7 Jamuary 1963, Mr. Twigt indicated that you should take over

responsibility for the operation and maintenance of the plant and report

any difficulties the Base authorities may encounter in this respect.

A Ao,

We have not been able to trace a report concerning mak: er of the

plant M&@W ) S took
465, ot frelenq evebr .
in Jaxma.ryA If the Base authorities are new=iaiis in charga of the M.

f/él plant, who is medusddy carrying out the day to day operations of runnning

some t:l.me

the plant and maintaining its installations? Is this done by ONUC

technicians together with local workers or by Regideso technicians,or

by both? Who pays the local workers and the Regideso technicians if

the latter are still engaged in the operations of the plant?

(3) I am aware of the fact that any decision concerning the takeover of

the plant by Regideso or by any other legitimate authority may be subject
conditions

to appropriate EmmEEiwmx and may form part of the decisions which are to

be taken regarding the future position of KQB&‘D ase as a whole. However,

M -

pending the taking of such dacisions)\ cannot disreg ard Regideso's request

until I have_?j ea.s_t}t my gdisposal allypertinent/informationgand

provided that I am satisfied that no decisiong should be taken <whatever—
as regards the plant independently of the other problems connected with

a
t®e possible handing over of the Base to the Congolese authorities.

ZFM/mm




DRAFT - 8 August 1963

T0 $ lir. J. Postma, Base Administrator, Kamina Base
FROM s Max H. Dorsinville, Officer-in-Charge, ONUC
SUBJECT o ar of lectric power % in Kilu

:. | Please refer to your memorandum of 21 July on the above subject.
| Before we reply to Regideso's letter, I would appreciate elarification

on the following points: . |
I understend that the agﬂmt. of 26 May 1962 between ONUC and

Kasongo Nyembo concerning the operation of the power plant is no longer

op&ativo. I am, of courso, aware of the faet thet the position may

well be taken that the agreement itself was null and void and therefore

produces no legal complications since those who oreated it on the Katanga

side were not legally amthorized %o do so., However, as you know, the ‘

. : Central Government has not a oriori treated all acts performed by the

: Katangese authorities during the secession pdiod as a mere nu_llit.v.
In some e¢ases auaﬁ acte and transaotions were 'treatod as legally void, in
others they were regarded as having produced at least certain effects
| de facto. An example is the Knt_an@ ourrency. By Presidential Order ‘
: No. 3 of 9 Jonnary 1963 it was treated as having a certain mometary value, |
if not as legal tender (and thu"o are e musber of other examples, for ‘
MIO gendarmerie, customs, e%8.). There i8 no good reasom why ONUC ‘
should not follow the same policy and oontinue to observe agreements which
it was forced $o conclude in the past with the "Katangese authorities".
Those elements which ought to be precerved and treated as legally valid
ex post facto being in the opinion of ONUC in agreement with the Central
Government, the political and economic interests of the country and of
the United Nations, so required, Tour statement that "Kilubi has Elil’eél

been an integral part of the base” will be understood as subject to this
_ clarification.

AR - . AN r R e 4
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For those reasoms and in order o enable me to make appropriate
suggestione to the Cemtral Government rognﬂina Regideso's request I
require specific hlfmtim on the following points:

ﬂhn ie asctually .1a charge of the operation of the plmt? Ina
ubh of 7 Jamuary 1963, Mr. Twigt indicated that you should take over
; 'mmaaunq for the o:pu-at:lon and nmaintenance of the plant and report
sl# difriuulﬁu tho Base mth,oritiea mey encounter :ln this respect.

: hhmmtmmttotramnrwtommingﬁo takeover of the
)J.Qni by the hu anﬁoritiaq, which I understood took placd some time
: _-ta hmw. It the Base muthorities are now fully in charge of the

' plant, who i- aotmny carrying mt the day to day operations of runnning

i the plant and ni.atnmng its installatione? Is this done by ONUC
technicians together with looa.l workers or by lltgid.no technicians,or
1:3' both? Who pays the local workers and the Regideso techniocians if
the latter are still engaged in the operatione of the plant? '

I am aware of the fa.ot that any decision concerning the takeover of
the plant by Regideso or by any other legitima.te authority may ba m’bjmt
- conditions
to appropriaste dmmaxtems ~nd may form pari of the decisions which are to
‘be taken regsrding the future positiom of Kamina Base as a whole. However,
pending the taking of ouch decisions I cannot disregard chtc_hslo'n request
. until I have at lm__t at lla' dispesal all pertinent mromﬁim.aﬁd
provided that I am satisfied that no decisions dould be taken whatever
ag regards the pla.nt indnpm&unﬂy of the other problems ccnnm«l with

the possible handing over of the Base to the Congolese authori ties,

Z7M/mm
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20 July 3
BACKOROUND INFORNATICH NOTE
Subject:
see i SOCAGL / NE. A‘”“d {H“ /( L ‘( L‘m‘
/- u{‘v.f;m fuu-v ;‘A ﬁm Mmd fd/‘-h'énc & Sk lle "I Aﬂl")’ "“";:_
4. The Regidesc letter contains the following propositions: %‘_ £
(a) that "suite aux stions militaires qui ont eu licu m 1a r&iu
ﬂ cotte exploitation b° the Kilubi power p nous & 646 zetirfe; 7 7 hat suEC

(») vefore J-muary 1963 Regideso had a "contrat de fourniture d'ﬁorgu %
ﬁtmtqm' ﬁ% m&oﬁtm in charge of the power plants '

(o) h@&uo wishes o "reprendre & notre charge 1'exploitation do la
e b e oy v 7 I oy~ rafondi A B Loo !
(d) oWUC's %Hrise im" of the plant is "3 titre de gardi
o Skl g g s

(e) OWUC should "un temps venant, la remettre £{.o.. the power station/ 2
 1'Autorité 18gitime & laguelle elle ent"y

(£) the "Autorité 1&zitime® is the Central Government "qui de som o8té
nous confie 1l'exploitation de le distridution de 1'2‘;1-51' e Sleotrigue™.

2+ On the subject of the overationm of the Kilubi power plamt, situated

at 80 kilometres north-east of Kamine base, an agreement was signed on

26 Nay 1962 betwoen ONUC and the Grand Chief Kasongo Niembo (for text see
oen flag in attached file), the main provisiomns of which are as follows:

(a) the Grand Chief shall be responeible for the operation and maintensnce
of the hydro-electric power siation end for the maintenance of the
high tension line and all othor installations of the hydro-electric
power station located outside the base (Articles II and III);

bocild forede M Trre " .
/:' b Klee,vel 4 A 4 %‘m A ot wlloid it budi, e 4

L v g ey P Mey 1962 4» /FM
Mw/uw :zhh—m daﬁ*dfh,‘ "7‘-'—- ‘-—( &' y mew aﬂc "7‘-‘-‘"""4"-»
4& . JM'WLJ’G a"ﬁ&M: ¢ AW R.M/Lw...'



the Grend Chief shall bear all necessary expenses, including
wages, for the restarting and operatiom of the hydro-electric
power station and for the maintenance of the high-~tension line
and other anoillary installotions situated outeide the base
(Article IX);

(b) the ONUC base suthorities shall be respomsible for the operation
and maintenance of the transformation station ond high-tension
line located inside the base (Article IV);

(o) provision for periodic inspection (at lesst onoe weakly) of the

' power station and high tension line looated ocutside the baze by
CNUC technioians accompanied by tochmiocians of the Grand Chief,
CNUC technicians shall have freoe access to all these installations
and will not be disturbed in their work by the armed persomnel of
the Orand Chiefy

(a) the base shall receive the entire electricity ocutput of the power
station and shall in turn distribute through the transformer siation
the electrieity needed by Keminaville and the basey if the
slectricity requirenents of Kaminaville and the base should exoceed

- She cutput of the power station, such cutput shall be shared equally
between Kaminaville and tho bases

(e) the agreement provides specificslly that none of ite provisions
shall "affect the legal status of these installatiing nor give the
oontracting parties any right whatscever to continuance of such

operation®,
3. the li;idmo lotter and a report by Mr. Postma dated 19 June
© 1962 (flagged in file), I und.orsimd % eration of the plant under
the agreement wae sctually oarri o0 as gonocessiomnaire. In

tmmqmmmmminmmmmbmmmrmuqm
parts for the plant and the periodis.control and inspeotion vieits by
MUC enginecers referrsd to above.

| 4o mmtumumumﬂuwﬁuermﬁ-tum
cleay, in particular whother, and if so to what extent, maun;{ilﬁ.?'
events have rendered the agreement of 26 Hay 1962 inoperative
Iwmuuumohmtmumsmmorm;mwmu
January 1963 was a strictly military operation for protective purposes and
whichm“tiumrmﬂthﬁthimotﬁQthm&mmiu
atamhq If this ieo correct then there would hardly be any bacis
for Regideso llotmtouwntwmhtormu $o GNUC
instead of $o the Central Government.

5+ Further, on the same point: a cable from Mr, Twigt dated 7 Jamuary

! 1963 iu‘hnotd Hr. Postma to take over the responsibility for the opmitm
' ond maintensnce of the plant and to report any difficulties the base
suthorities night encounter in this rospect., There is no repart on file

' oong -the _over of the plamt by QNUC, In a general reporé dated
14 May 1963 on the situation in the Keminaville area it is stated that




i

3.

‘ﬁu Zilubi power plant is to be considered as a part of the base".
This statement is ambiguous, Doee it mean that the plan} is being

operated by ONUC (as are the installations at the base) ¢r merely that
the plant is now within the area of effective ONUC con vwhich in /-
January 1963 extended to large areas outside the base? Ul frecuiren
'f o ekl

6. In view of the uncertainties mentioned above it is sugzested we
send a cable to Mr, Postma asking for information on these points (see
attached draft).

7+ In view of the fact that the Regideso letter raises various aspects (mili-
tary, seourity, econcmic, political and legal) which called for consultations
among variocus ONUC pections and probably with New York as well, it is
suggested we send an interim reply to Regideso - ackmowledgment of receit
(see attached draft).

8. It is further suggested we send copies of the Regideso letter, our
interim reply and of the cable to Keming, to the Force Commander and the
Chief Administrative Officer, asking for their comments from ﬂ::%%""‘
and administrative points of view respectively. In the OIC's :
memorandum 0 the rorce Commander and the CAO, the following points may
be included, depending on the answeérs we receive from Kamina:

(a) if GWC is now responsidle for the operation of the plant, ocan
this respomeibility be relinguished and the plant released to the
"legitimate suthority"? Vhat arrangements are tobe made with what
authorities before this is done? Such arrangenmente should include:

S

(1) reimbursement to ONUC for ite expenses relating to the
operation of the plant from the date it todk over the
operations

(ii) ocontinued supervision and control of the operation of the
power station similar to thet exereised by ONUC under the
1962 agreement in view of the vital importance of the plant

to the basey

(b) if GNUC's presence at the plant is solely for protective and security
- purposes without ONUC having undertaken reeponeibility for the opera~-

(eooledia 5 tiom of the plant, is it necessary or desirable for ONUC to withdraw

its guard detachment from the site’ of the plant (under arrangements
sinilar to those referrcd to sbove, mutatis mutandis).

9« Regideso states that the legitimate muthority in charge of the power
station is the Centril Government. However, Article 220, poragraph 11 of
the Loi Fondamentale provides that "l'axploitation des sources d'énergie
hydraulique destindes 3 satisfaire les besoins de la province” ie a matter
falling within the exclueive competance of the provineial authorities.
This point will have to be examined also.
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LN B

le 18 juin 1963

At Colonel K. Nurk, Service du Logement,
Elisabethville

De: E. P. Bspinar, Service du Contentieux,
Léopoldville

Objet: Litige Regideso

Nous accusone réception de votrememo du 13 juin
1963.

Pour votre information, veuillez trouver ci-
joint copie de notre lettre du 20 mai 1963 informant
la Regideso que les Nations Unies ne peuvent assumer
aucune responsabilité pour le paiement de ces fac-
tures.

EFE/ad




ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES §

W UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO S

IN THE CONGO

EBOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE

Réf. : 842/SL/63/LV/EK REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
e Say/6Y/ CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE ~ Elisabethville, le I3 juin I%63.-

A s Madame Iréne LORENSC -~ Legal Claims Officer — Léopoldville

A %
De : Col. K. NUBK - Chief Accommodation Officer — Elisabethville g{ﬁ/jzznzfi“‘
-

Objet : Litige Régideso

ess Ci-joint veuillez trouver la lettre n® O0/AL/JRN/650 du 2I mai I963,
ainsi que les 5 annexes que nous venons de recevoir de cette Société.

Etant donné que ce litige ne reléve pas de notre compétence et vu notam—
ment que des contacts ont été pris avec le Représentant, nous 1l'avons, & cet effet,
transmise 2 son adjoint, Mr P. WILLIS.

Ce dernier nous prie de nous référer & la lettre n® ML/80 du I7 mai I963
vous adressée par Mr B.W. MATHU.

Nous tenons cependant & vous informer que nous sommes constamment dérangés
et vous serions reconnaissants de bien vouloir vous mettre en rapport directement
avec cette Société, afin que toute correspondance relevant de ce contentieux wvous
soit adressée directement.

D'avance nous vous remercions.




REGIE DE DISTRIBUTIONS D’EAU ET D’ELECTRICITE
DE LA REPUBLIQUE DU KATEKGA CONGO,-

TEL. 4153 REG.DESO B.P. 1349

INSTITUTION PUBLIQUE AUTONOME

ne 00/AL/JRN/650 o=
0OS. N° 142 .= Elisabethville, le 21 mai 1963.-

SERVICE DU CONTENTIEUX

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES
AU CONGO -~ ™ONUC"®
B«.P. 307 B

ELISABETHVILLE

Messieurs,

ODBJET : NOS FACTURES DES 6/3 ET 13/12/1962-CAMP DES REFUGIES.

Pour faire suite aux derniers entretiens que nous
avons eu le plaisir d'avoir avec vous nous vous adressons en
annexe nos factures rectifiées pour la fourniture d'e=au au
camp des réfugiés.-

Cette rectification raméne votre solde débiteur en nos

livres pour ces fournitures a :

Nous espérons que cette derni2re mise au point vous
permettra enfin de nous régler cette créance qui remonte 2
plus d'un ane-

D'avance nous vous en remercions et vous prions
d'agréer, Messieurs, l'assurance de notre considération trés
distinguée .-

\_ﬂicﬁ

%
t[:-} Le Directeur

M (/f} | I MUKADT




— REGIDESO —

TEL. 4153 H. P. 1349

/

ELISABETHVILLE, l« I3 DECEMBRE 1962.-
oUs

307 B,

FORFAIT DE CONSOMMATION O0O'EAU DU CAMP
OCCUPE PAR LES AUTOCHTONES SUR LA CHAUSSEE

FACTURE COLLECTIVE DES
CONSOMMATIONS D’EAU DE :

No DE REFERENCE : F. C. 4o KASENGA, -
L i BANQUES DE LA PLACE
PAYABLE AU COMPTANT PAR VST C.C.P. No V. 174
CAISSE, de 9 h. 4 11 h.
DE 30& 0O ¥ 4 Edikat — 53208
o N INDEX COMNSOMM, VALEUR DES CONSOMMATIONS ; s
D-o,:umz l DUD::LEEVE RAG(?;RDT DESIGNATION DU JOUR | PRECEDENT :_(:r’:,,l'gﬁ M3 Q”R'-* Bu M-"l FRANCS DESL?;?“TF‘?;L”’-S sl

1 i - I
4 MARS 62, 25.000 PERSONNES.L.eosevohorsnaddeissone 10 (4,40 | N " 44,09°
S 120 |5,40 " " " " 64804
_4; 116120 [4,50 " " " " 522540,0¢-
7 - K3
_? AVRIL 62. n ZS.UQU" " n 30J0URS. 10 4'5[_] " " " 44.'0&_;
: iao |s,40 " " " " 648,00 ¢
F 112370 [4,50 " " " " 505665,0d
if 1o
% pal 62. 25.000 " " 3I.JlJUL?5. 10 |4,40 " " " " 44,045
E 120 |5,40 " " " " 648,04:;
5 116120 |4,5S0 " " " " $22540.0(7
15 e 13
7 JUIN 62, 10,000 " n " 30JOURS., I0 4,40 n " n " a4 .,0d5
17 120 5,40 " " " " 6 45.[355
18 44870 4,50 | " " | " 201915, 0
19 Ig
- PUILLETE2 5.000 " "1 s 31Jougs., 1o d,a0 [ m . w " " B
2 120 [5,40 " " " " 648,00z
- 23120 p,S0 " " " " 104040, 045;
% 1.860160,- |
i 26
2 ANNULLE LA PRECE§ENTE FACTURE HU MONTANT DE 2.R31.05d FRANCS. -
2 DEUX MILLIONS DEgX CENT|TRENTEJET UN MILLE CINQUANTE | FRANCS. =
i ETABLIE EN DATE QU 25 JYIN 196}.- 7
P 5
# 52

3’_3

35

5%

a8
ST LTI AL S D O A e —

Certifié sincere et véritable et arrété la présente facture a la somme de : I PN PR I

—UNMECETON " HUTT CENT SUTXANTE WILLE CENT SOIXANTE FRANCS.-

st




TEL. 415w

REGIDESO —

H. P. 1349

FACTURE COLLECTIVE DES
CONSOMMATIONS D’EAU DE :

/

\ 2 AR
f[[/i;\"[

/

¥

ELISABETHVILLE, le e

No DE REFERENCE : F. C. oo || : basE s
e . St - — A AR NN
BANQUES DE LA PLAGE
PAYABLE AU COMPTANT PAR VST C.C.P. No V. 174
CAISSE, de 9 h. a 11 h.
DE 30& O Fdikat — $3208
i DATE NO INDEX CONSOMM, VALEUR DES CONSOMMATIONS LOCATIONS
D'ORDRE DU RELEVE RACCORDT DESIGNATION DU JOUR PRECEDENT TFL.:”:;:'_,.E TR PEIX DU M3 DES COMPTEURS TOTALEX

1 . 1
“% od b . » ar 1] X ant., e | ’ Ii il o L _g
3 5,40 3
—.-4- iy —-] / ‘.‘J - _\f
3 o
__E ok I - " " n n " " " " ) 1 . . :
7 - B B o) ’ o4 . 7
] 3y M i 8
9 143 J.JU) 9
10 = 14
e L . A o " n n " n 1" " —
11 3 ' . UH17
3 Bs .oolz
E 3 £ Q
14 14
15 g > . , 15
—_ - " - " " rog - s
15_ i o 4,4 B T
17 3,4 d 17
18 o } ;I8 18
19 19
20 20
asis; =y " " " " 1] ' ] [ T - =
o JaEN . . ! y : J1J 2 y 4 . DRI
ﬂ J 9" . J ’?
23 4.5 G 23
73 ' a I 7]
gl_.; |25
n B 26
= V. . P " " " " " ' " ks , =
ii_ s i i ’ a ., _’_.T
28 5 28
el i | . e
29 . L9
a0 y 3 R~ 5, Nap
31 31
32 32
23 23
34 ;
35

38|

87 Certifié sincére et véritable et arrété la présente facture a la somme de :

38

b Ll iyl Db Pl MILLE SIX CEMT Olia) TE DE

2 [1& forfait nous ne & ~Om 1 - - £ i :
ang h.-l.. 1t nous n te & com de; toutes les digradetions
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FAGIURE COLLEULLIVE DEO Il///" N
CONSOMMATIONS D’EAU DE : /N ccup? par les sutochtan=s sur la

No DE REFERENCE : F. C. 7 w chaussé kasenoga;
BANQUES DE LA PLACE
PAYABLE AU COMPTANT PAR VST C.C.P. No V. 174
CAISSE, de 9 h. a4 11 h.
DE 30& O Edlkat — 33208
NO DATE NO INDEX CONSOMM, VALEUR DES CONSOMMATIONS LOCATIONS
D'ORDRE DU RELEVE RACCORDT DESIGNATION DU JOUR | PRECEDENT ‘;(‘_.:Tt,:'f a3 PRIX DU M3 FRANCS DES COMPTEURS TOTAUX
1 1
2 - - - . - — ar J iX | el ‘t - j h 1 ] i 4 2
2 2| 5,4 3
4 0 L= AT
s ! g M 4
5 3
..f o 1941 . " n " n " " " " . — :
- Jie e I ? 44 .,00] »
8 - ' ad .Ul 8
7} Sb'f i j 15, 4
70 e
et 7 SR | : " n ' ' " " I " .;i
i1 = a, 14 U011
A9 5, : |2
‘I-:z |r J f ’ - it I 13
14 14
15 ) " " 15
— 4 " n " " ' padd
16 ) 1 - v } e . 5 A, 14
17 J, . BUL7
18 0aaT y 2 Jnd 18,00 s
19 19
20 20
- Jan. 2 . J b, " " n n ' " . —
2 p iid b5 I8 A ’ 4 . JUe1
_‘{.‘E oyt . i?'_f
23 ) =
itk = g < _} L J I if
71 = 24
o5 75
3 3 i
— X - " n " " " " " . " - el
2y o e § ad., 27
2% 5, | 2
29 = 29
= R 10 e 1334 15.0U0J,
31 37
32 32
33 33
34 34
5 35
361 36
—_— ) PR T AT
ar Certifié sincére et véritable et arrété la présente facture a la somme de :
a8
- Lb iy L N b5l X CEMT  liag TE DEUX FRRAMCS,-

Manec - e . " . - = r t = - - e e - — 4 4 = . A I ] 4

Jans r_.v-_:.c_u nous ne tenons pas compte de; toutes les dégradetions occasionnés

Jr”'lrr.l réseau du fait quelles sont nombreuses et diversss. naus ls=ss prenons notre charnge,

ke _montant de celles-ci représenteresit également une scome Lofs importante,=
















IL/ad

le 20 mai 1963

As Ve Ae Harx, Chef Adjoint des Services Administratifs
Des Irdne Lorenzo, Service du Contentieux
Objet: RE - @

Faisant suite & notre lettre du 14 courant, nous
nous empressons de vous faire savoir que M. Nathu
vient de nous informer qu'il n'avaeit pris sucun
engangement & 1'égard de la Regideso.

Nous vous envoyons ci-joint, pour votre infor-
mation, copie de notre lettre & la Regideso.




le 20 mai 1963

Paisant suite & votre visite en notre bureau,
relative & 1l'affaire sous rubrique, nous sommes au
regret d'avoir & vous confirmer la temeur de notre
lettre du 15 mai 1962, & savoir que 1'ONUC ne peut
agsumer sucuns responsabilité du chef de c¢e palement.

Veuillez agréer, Mongieur, l'assurance de
notre parfaite considération,

Stephen Landau
Chef du Service du Contentieux

Monsieur Ildephonse Chislain Muiadi,
Directewr de la Regideso,

Be Py :349i



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUELIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
Elisabethville ML-80
TO: Irene Lorenzo, Legal Claims Officer, ONUC, Leopoldville

FROM: E.W. Mathu, UN Representative, Elisabethville

SUBJECT: REGIDESO water bills

DATE: 17 May 1963

I refer to your memorandum dated T May about the wvisit by Mr. Mukadi,
Manager of the REGIDESO, concerning the outstanding account for water con-
sumption by the refugees in the former Baluba camp in Elisabethville.

Mr. Taff, Special Legal Adviser, has a file on this subject which may
be of assistance to you.

The only correspondence with Mr. Mukadi on this subject was a letter,
copy enclosed, advising him that ONUC is not able to accept responsibility

2 Y UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

for payment. We have not at any time stated "that the matter would be settled

and paid in Leopoldville".

In fact we have never indicated that the account would ever be pzaid by
ONUC »

ccs Mr. Charles Taff



Goasp Y

Elisabethville, le 15 Mai 1962

Monsieur le Directeur,

Me référant aux factures REGIDESO du 8 mars 1962 pour la
consommation d'eau du Camp occupé par les réfugiés & Elisabethville,
j'ai le regret de vous informer que Mr. R. Gardiner, Chargé de la
Mission des Nations Unies au Congo, a décidé que 1'ONUC ne peut pas
accepter la responsabilité de ce paiement.

Pour le réglement de ces factures nous suggérons que vous
les transmettiez & 1'agence Katangaise gouvernementale appropriée.

Nous wvous retournons, ci-jointes, lesdites factures.

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur le Directeur, nos salutations
distinguées.

G. Bjune
Chef de 1'Administration

Monsieur le Directeur
REGIDESO -~ B.P, 1349
Elisabethville
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From 's' stephen Lendau, cnu:mnmm |

* Subjeot s Regideso water bills
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COPY

Neharey i Wneve A0un: Tuls SKEer oW stand? 11/5 A (P Ao )
M ONUC EVILLE i |

TO ONUC ADMINFIELD LEO

UNCLAS FINELZ/578 TWIGT DECANDIA FROM BERMAN. REUR LEOELI/1312 REFER
MY MEMO 1% APRIL 1963, SITUATION STILL NOT SETTLED, REGIDESO CLATMS
PAYHENT OF CF 8.736.567 FOR ELECTRICITY USED BY REFUGHS CAMP

DURING PERIOD AUGUST 1961 TO JULY 1962, ONUC HAS NOT ¥ET AGREED

TO PAY TEAT AMOUNT CONSIDERING IT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF PROVINCIAL
GOVERNMENT. DIRSCTOR REGIDESO MUKADI WAS IN LEOPOLDVILLE THIS

WEEK TO DISCUSS MATTER WITH TAFF. PAYMENT OF AMOUNT DUE BY

REGIDESO I.E. CF 1.617.695 FOR KAMINA PENDING DECISION ABOVE



I o |
w1 o

%o . 4 Nz B muam. Mtﬂlmﬁtm
: _mcmmq

.m.-l mm.mmmsm} ,
uopolivull LAES :

W m 'h 5.500.31
Cefrs voat u'
Wung
ﬂw _
 paymant of ;
would bo uttld m_ paid. .tn loomlmnn

npfnn this nhtn m bq rmm wi md WMM
it if m oould provide us ﬁ&'mlmil on the subjedts
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ROUTING SLIP

TO

APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN

| SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS
YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION
NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION

DATE FROM
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OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
C/FIN 113, 30 April 1963

JB/dd.

Tos Mr, C, Taff, Special Legq% Ad§' ser i

From: T. De Candia, Chief Finance Officer

Subject: Our invoices amounting to K.Frs. 1.617.695.
to Regideso- Kamina

We would appreciate your informing us of what action
has been taken by your office regarding the collection of
above mentioned invoices representing charges for supply
of electricity and water from the Kilubi power plant to

Kaminaville during the third and fourth quarters of 1961,

.-&'47_ Tﬁ‘éf A’"‘“ i

Syl b Wy foctiate

Lo Dot/ (Mettirm Llriess, O et 75
ﬁwﬁw. J ot 3ce Sleen
%,&«rQM%%ﬁ _



Tldephonse Shislain NMukadi

DIRECTEUR
DE LA REGIE DE DISTRIBUTIONS D'EAU ET D'ELECTRICITE

B.P, 1349 ELISABETHVYILLE
FHOMNE 4153 REGIDESO
AV, MOERO 214 KATANGA
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SERVICE DU CONTENTIEUX

%
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3 aveil 1963

Monsieur MATHU
‘Représentant des Nations Unies

a
ELISABETHVILLE
Fonsisur le Raprésentant,

Faisant m‘t- & notre entretien de ce jour, nous vous
adressans, @n annexs, la cosie de netre letive l./uz! du 18,10,62

l it0.N,U.Cy Elisabeuthville, au sujet de notre créance
de 7,110,692 frs pour les fournitures d'sau qus nous avons
effectudes & votre Camp des RéTugiés,

- A ge jour nous n'avens recu aucuns riponss ) cette lettre,
: Mmumtmw“-umkhmm
venir auprds des Autorités responsables de votrs Organisation
pour obtenir la liquidation de cette ancisnne czdance.
Avec nos yxemerciements, nous vous prions d'agrfer,

Monsisur le Reprisentant, l'assurance de notre haute considéra-
_tion,

1. MUKADI




ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES :ﬂr‘.:}'_l; UNITED NATIONS OBG&NIZATI@

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CAELE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
ML-341
20 December 1962.
TO: Mr. Charles Taff, Special Legal Adviser,

L=
ONUC, Leopoldville. gj/ /ﬁ,\
WAV —3F

FROM: E.W. Mathu, Chief UN Representative in E'ville.

SUBJECTy Regideso Water Bills for Former Baluba Refugee Camp

I would like to acknowledge receipt of your memorandum of
22 November 1962. I have delayed my anawer to the points raised in your
paragraph 2 a), b), ¢) and d), as these required a certain amount of
research.

Hereunder are the answers to ycur queries:-—

a) The billing was done on approximate calculations as
all the water meters in Refugee Camp area were damaged or
destroyed by the Balubas.

b) The amounts charged is normal tariff.

¢) The number of persons in the Camp is calculated far
below of the actual number, which was approximately T70,000.

d) We have gone through checking the water bills together
with the representatives of Regideso and have found an error
amounting to 370.890 francs in our favour. (Self explanatory
letter and corrected bill attached hereto).

Ag mentioned in d) above, I enclose herewith copy of a letter
from Regideso of 15 December as well as a corrected bill dated 13 December
1962.






. —- REGIDESO —

ELISABETHVILLE. le I3 DECEMBRE 1962.=

Certifié sincére et véritable et arrété la présente facture a la somme de :

TOTAL A PAYER

TEL, 4153 B. P. 1349 0N.U.
B.P. 307 B
FACTURE COLLECTIVE DES FORFAI? DB CONSOMMATION D'BAU DU CAMP OCCUPE PAR
CONSOMMATIONS D'EAU DE : LES AUTOCHTONES SUR LA CHAUSSEE KASENGA
No DE REFERENCE : F. C. ...
BANQUES DE LA PLACE
PAYABLE AU COMPTANT PAR VST G, C.P. No V. 174
CAISSE, de 9 h. a 11 h.
Dﬂ_ﬁo Edicongo — 52040
(] {i] INDEX CONSOMM. VALEUR DES CONSOMMATIONS
D'OI:tDHE DU DHA:LEENE nAchRDT DESIGNATION DU JOUR | PRECEDENT. "';?\‘T'::f M3 Ipmx pu Msl s DEELC::T;::F":',:LSJRS TOTAUX
1
2
3 25,000 PERSONNES A [[50 LITHES PAR JOUR PSNDANT 3I JOURS I0 4 449 44 00
A - - ’ ’ i | 120 5 44 648 00
I 116120 4 59 522540 00
%
K VRIL 62 25,000 " " " " 30 JOURS 10 4 44 44 00
3 . ’ 120 5 44 648 00
E | 1I2370 4 5¢ 505665 00
17 |
T 25,000 " » " L SI JOURS 10 4 4« 44 00
& - > 120 5 4 648 00
73 116120 4 54 522540 00
Ti
1 62 10,000 " " " " 30 :clms 10 4 4( 44 00
G " 4 120 5 44 648 00
7 44870 4 201915 00
18
1 JUILLET 42 000 " " " " 31 JOURS 0 44 44 00
20 * 120 5 4 648 00
21 23120 4 104040 Q0
]
23
25
?;:‘P‘.
a2 ANNULLE DE z.aﬁ.oso FRS.
29 DEUX ONS CINQU FRANCS,
» BETABLIE | BN DA .
33
34
39
%
a7
5

| « UN MILLION HUIT CENT SOIXANTE MILLE CENT SOIXANTE FRANCS.

SIBISIRBIZISIZIZRISIZSISIRISISIZIS e lalw]lalo lan lelwlw

~i=




FAULTURE GULLEUGIIVE DES

CONSOMMATIONS D’EAU DE :
No DE REFERENCE : F. C. ...

PAYABLE AU COMPTANT PAR VST

UKFALLY U5 WWHNGUINATLIVR

EoE - B

LES AUTOCHTONES SUR LA CHAUSSEE KASENGA

BANQUES DE LA PLACE

C.C.P. No V., 174

CAISSE, de 9 h. a 11 h.

N VARLD vVvwurs ran

wd oo | sl m

glslsIRISIsSIsIZISISIBIRISISISISIclalclalal

=

[ElRis =iz SIS

DE 30 & 0 Edicongo — 52040
a (1] N = R DES N M I
D'O':\‘DRE bu o:;LEEVE RAGSQRDT DESIGNATION DU JOUR Di:zc»:m-:u-r- CD'EOE%? M:qVALEUPRrx num:laso MA::;:::S oEsu:c’:i:rF:?:Sns TRIsUn

MARS 62 25,000 PERSONNES A [I50 LITHES PAR JOUR PENDANT 3I JOURS 10 4 4d 44 00
| | 120 5 40 648 00
116120 4 54 522540 00
AVRIL 62 25,000 " " " " 30 JOURS 10 4 4¢ 44 00
120 5 44 648 00
112370 4 50 505665 00
MAI 62 25.000 . » . " 51J S 0 4 44 44 00
¢ xzo 9 44 648 00
116120 4 50 522540 00
JUIN 62 10.000 " . " ” 30 JOURS I0 4 4 44 00
I20 5 4 648 00
44870 4 201915 00
JUILLET @2 5.000 " » " " 31 JQURS IO 4 4 44 00
120 5 4 648 00
23120 4 104040 Q0

ANNULLS E DB 3.2%.050 FRS.

DEUX ONS CINQU. , FRANCS,

ETABLIE | EN DAT ppm—
’ R
VA
~ Certifié sinceére et véritable et arrété la présente facture & la somme de : R -
. UN MILLION HUI'T CENT SOIXANTE MILLE CENT SOIXANTE FRANCS.p ——7—7 /

S]]

31sl
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; | g 22 November =« 2
Mr, Ho Mathu, Chief Civilian Representative, ONUC, Elisabethville
Charles Tuff, Special Legal Adviser, ONUC, lLecpoldville
RESIDIS0 Water Charges

1. I wish to rofer to the two inveices of REGIDESO which were recently

tronsnitted by your office. I have discussed these invoices with ouxr

:?mqwm,mtmmim“pwmnﬂwtmam
mee

2. Iwmld.hmmxummumtoirmmtinfmﬁmu
the fully pointsi-

- &) How does it happen that REGIDICO is billing on the basis of
pmuummmwummn.nmrunmm
mdnienmnum.anhmw”tm‘r

b) If circumstances were such a8 to make billing necessary by
person per day, are the amounis charged by RIOIDESO reasonable?

e) mahammmvamamuwunmo:m
mummnmmmmrumwmuw
Are these monthly figures roasomably correct?

d) The figures specified in the invoices are not fully clear,
It would be helpful if we could be informed of the meaning of the
following figures which are given for the month of September 1961

Totaux
10 4.40 44400
120 540 _ 648,00
179870 a0 80941500

3. I have been told that Nr. Nurk ic very well informed on this .
entire subject of water charges by REUIDESO, and you may wish ¢o6 contact
him on the points raised aboves Any general information which My, Murk
nay provide on the subjeoct will be very much appreciated, '

OT/mm



— REGIDESO —

B, P. 1349

TEL. #153

FACTURE COLLECTIVE

ELISABETHVILLE, le

FORFAIT DE CONSOMMATION D'EAU DY CAMP QUCUPE
PAR LES AUTQOMTONES SUR LA CHAUSSEE KASENGA

DES

CONSOMMATIONS D’EAU DE :

No DE REFERENCE : F. C. .. ..

PAYABLE AU COMPTANT PAR VST

BANQUES DE LA PLACE

C.C.P. No V, 174

CAISSE, de 9 h. 2 11 h.

25 JUIN 1962

QN U,

B.P.307 B

Edicongo — 32039

PR ISIZIZIRIBIS IS IR 1Sl o el lalo lnloslwlw

S
L3

PEislglS IR ISl S ISISIBIS ISIS 12

Okt

" DANS OF FORFAIT NOUS ME TENON ;
FAIT OuELL Fe fanT an»tE:?lsrf‘g;E%IE

Ridve vy

DE TOUTES LES

P P am S

1ON DEUX CENT TRANTE ET UN MILLE O INQUANTE FRAMOS.

TOTAL A PAYER

INDE ONSOMM. VALEUR DES CONSOMMATIONS I .
n-oh:nne DU D:;LEEVE HAC:::RDT DESIGNATION DU JOUR DP:ECEDENT i bi-ddery wi |'Rrx i "sl ERANCS DESL%%AJP::I?R& i
rony 3 T50F. PAR JOUR PENPANT 31 J. 100 8.9 240,00
| ) 6. 150 | .4 °
AVE il 1962 2%.000 PERSONMNES A 5 PAR JUUR PENDANT 30] J. 190 l:% 61?.i;?58
2. 800 ol é
VAL IP62| 25.000 PERSOMNES A | 15 PAR R PE NT 34 J. 190 E. ‘0":3?66
. | 116,150 8.8 ° &
Ju 1962 10.00 0 PERSONNES A 15 Pan UR PENDANT 30 J. 100 4.4 ‘21\‘:;?08
: | 44,990 & L
JUILLEY 1982 5.000 PERSONNES A 15 FAR UR PENDANT 31 J. 19C E.l-g . z;:g?ég
23.15%0 5.00] 125.010.0
|
| !
| i
| |
| |
i ‘
| ' |
l .-' i
| |
| I
| |
cére et véritable et arrété la présente facture 2 la somme de : . ' v

38

__?F-E'*E%II??S_G@QRSIO’-NEE?- A NOTRE RESEAU DU



rauviunrg UULLLMGIEIYE RO B+F.I0T7 B

CONSOMMATIONS D’EAU DE :

No DE REFERENCE : F. C. ... 2

BANQUES DE LA PLACE
PAYABLE AU COMPTANT PAR VST C.C.P. No V. 174
CAISSE, de 9 h. @ 11 h.
DE 30 &0 Edicongo — 32089
N o INDEX CONSOMM, VALEUR DES CONSOMMATIONS f
D'QI:DRE DU D!::LEEVE nac:ono'r DESIGNATION DU JOUR | PRECEODENT | ooy s M3 RIX DU usl i ozsu::?::;r;:gzsn; ; THTAUX
o e _

; y ) J PAR JOUR PENDANT a1 J, - I;gn_ 8.4 2440.00
X , . . " . 8
E AVR I, 1962| 25.000 PERSONNEY A 1S0L  PA% Joum pENBANT 30| 4. - - ‘17;§;?;:
-Z u "2"06 . 50 -
£ l 1962| 25.000 PERSOMNER A | 150L PAR Joum PENGANT 31| . T ., ‘“.::?50
7 N ! 16,150 S.4 "
2 Ju 1962 10.000 PERSONNES A | PAR JOUR PENGANT 30| 4. - b mtﬁ?&o
K JUILLE 5 " §4.900 5.40| 292.460.
3 LLEY 1962 5.000 PERsONNES A IS0 PAR JOUR PENOANT 31| J. 100 1,80 . '.‘3?03
10 £3.150 ° §.40| 125.010.
II -1
7
13
7
15
7
x |
13 |
. |
Ee
2 i
23
. | |
B |
18 .
27 E
2 |
& |
g
=L 1
L .
ﬁ
g
34
i Certifié sinceére ct véritable et arrété la présente facture 2 la somme de : SORSL. i Bk - ’ »
38 w& !ﬁ LIOM DEUX CENT TRAMTE ET UM MILLE cnmt_mmn' FRAMOS, . -4

"DANS OF FORFAIT NOUS ME TENONS FAS COMPTE DE 7
0 DUTES LES DEGRA: NS O - -
FAIT QUELLES SONT WOMBREWBES ET OIVERSES. NOUS LES FACoNS A LoTRE Cobuns OVVEES A NOTRE RESEAU DU

LE MONTANT DE CELLES~C! NERRRSENRER REPRESENWERAIT UME SOMME TRES IMPOR TANTE




— REG!DESO —

0.N. U, 8 MARS 1962
TEL. 4153 B. P. 1349 B.P.307 BIS ELISABETHVILLE, le
FORFAIT DE CONSOMMATION DTEAU DU CAMP OCCUPE
FACTURE COLLECTIVE DES PAR LES AUTOCHTONES SUR LA CHAUSSEE KASENGA
CONSOMMATIONS D’EAU DE :
N° DE REFERENCE : F. C. .o
BANQUES DE LA PLACE
PAYABLE AU COMPTANT PAR VST C. C.P.N°V. 174
CAISSE, de 9 h.a 11 h.
IMBELCO-ELISASETILLE 73860
- ’:-:ad s INDEX CONSO . YALE DE5S CONSOMMATIONS L _‘-'-——::___ -
cu'o':.on! D”D::LZVE “’:20"“7 RENGNATION DU musN |E PRECEDENT T§J?1I:EH M3 ‘T‘:IX DU M3 I./’ "ERANCS Descg;::':i”‘s mei
; SEPT 1961 40.000 PERSONNES|A 150|L PAR| JOUR PENDANT 0 J. |10 4,40 44,00 |
g / 12
"fJ Ciront®  #:48 lBo9a83-88 /|
= 0CT. 1961 | 40.000 PERSONNES|A 150 L PAR|JOUR PENDANT 3( J. | .20 48,00 |-
3 . Y 2:48 648:88 5
= 185870 4.50 836415.00 |s¢
. NQV. 1961 [40.000 PERSONNES|A 150 |L PAR JOUR PENDANT 30 J. TO 4.40 44,00 | 2
- 20 5.40 648, 00 |3
= 179870 4,50 B09415.00 |9
~ DEC. 1961 | 240.000 PERSONNES|A 150 |L PAR JOUR PENDANT 31 J. 10 4,40 44,00 @
11} 20 5.40 648, 00 |1
i 185870 4,50 B36415.00 |2
o JAN, 1961 | 40.000 PERSONNES |A 150 |L PAR JOUR PENDANT 31 J. 10 4.40 44, 00 IE
14 20 5.40 648.00 14
15 185870 4,50 B36415.00 i
= FEV. 1961 | 40.000 PERSONNES [A 150 |L PAR JOUR PENDANT 28 J. 10 4. 4( 44.00 16
= 20 5.40 648.00 |17
8| 167870 4.50 Fs5415.00 |
& o
z 23
Py 24
3_6-
EZ_
28
Q
3__0
Iﬂ
2
£
34
?_E
36
7 té 1 é te fact al d OTAL A PAYER 4,887,642 L
= i incére et véritable et arré a présente facture a somme de : TOTAL A PA 3 < 38
% QUATRE RTCTTONS THUTT BENT GUATRE VINGT SEPT §1% CENT QUARANTE DEUX FRANCS. pe

“Q&ﬂsmﬁﬁmﬁDREAlImMDUSMNEmIENONSmPA8~GOMPIEmQEN¥OU?EGNhESNBEGRADATIONS OCCAS IONNEES A NOTRE RESEAU DU

FAIT QUELLES SONT NOMBREUSES ET DIVERSES. NOUS L

I F MANTANT NF NI FQ_ NI DEDDCOCAITEDAIT COAAL Dyieh e

ES PRENONS A NOTRE CHARGE,

TIRIFT OA/ABIT TG L drSss e A &t




DB 3080

CONSOMMATIONS D’EAU

DE :

N° DE REFERENCE : F. C. coconio i

PAYABLE AU COMPTANT PAR VST

BANQUES DE LA PLACE
C.C.P. N°V. 174
CAISSE, de 9 h.a 11 h.

JUBELCO-ELISABENTALLE F3860

[Slelolwlalunlalwinl=

—_
—_

D'Ol::‘“ DUD:;'-EE“ MCSOOWT e DU JOUIIlNolE):RECEDENT ngfa'f M3 |m|x DU m.L,r-' “FRANCS DEEOE:SLIPTEU“ romﬁ\\:
, SEPT T96T | #0.000 PERSONNES|A 150|L PAR[JOUR PENDANT 30 J. | 10 4,40 44.00 |
A /
E Grseff®  :48 bosaf43-88
EF 0CT. 1961 | 40.000 PERSONNES|(A 150 L PAR|JOUR P&NDANT 3| J. |48 g.:gT ' "mégg:ag
L 185870 4.50 836415.00
5 NOV. 1961 1240.000 PERSONNES|A 150 |L PAR JJOUR PENDANT 30 J. T0 4.40 44,00
%I 20 5.40 648. 00
R 179870 4.50 09415.00
; DEC. 1961 | 40.000 PERSONNES (A 150 (L PAR JOUR PENDANT 31{ J. 10 4,40 44,00
ﬁ 20 5.40 648, 00
= 185870 4,50 36415.00
i3 JAN, 1961 | 40.000 PERSONNES |A 150 (L PAR JOUR PENDANT 31 J. 10 4.40 44, 00
g 20 5.40 648.00
it 185870 4.50 B36415.00
= FEV. 1961 | 40.000 PERSONNES (A 150 |L PAR JOUR PENDANT 24 J. 10 4.4q 44.00
" 20 5.40 648.00
% 167870 4.50 ¥55415.00
=
20
21
=
.
24
25
26
27
2|
29
30
3l
3
33
34
35
36
4 W incére et véritable et arrété la présente facture & la somme de : ToTAL A PAYER 4, 887,642
» QUATRE VTELTONS FUIT CENT QUATRE VINGT SEPT SIX CENT QUARANTE DEUX FRANGS.

_DANS _CE FORFAIT NOUS NE TE
FAIT QUELLES SONT NOMBREUS
LE MONTANT DE CELLES

IBISIRISIRISINIZISIZIBIRIRIBIRIBINIRIZBIZIZISIZIGIZIGIS

NONS PAS.-COMPTE -DE-TOUTES-LES-DEGRADAT IONS OCCAS IONNEES A NOTRE RESEAU DU
ES ET DIVERSES. NOUS LES PRENONS A NOTRE CHARGE.
-C! REPRESENTERAIT EGALEMENT UNE SOMME TRES IMPORTANTE.




